BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke
Probation Against:

‘Case No.: 800-2019-060888
Brenda Jean Safranko, M.D.

Physician’s and Surgeon’s
Certificate No. G 45081

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulafed Settlement is hereby adopted as the Decision and
Order of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs, State
of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on February 11, 2022.

IT IS SO ORDERED: January 14, 2022.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

6005 Moy o

Richard E. Thorp, M.D., Chair
Panel B

DCU32 (Rev 066-2021)



B VS N )

O 0 3 N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California

ROBERT MCKIM BELL

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

CHRISTINA SEIN GOOT

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 229094

California Department of Justice

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6481
Facsimile: (916) 731-2117

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Case No. 800-2019-060888
Probation Against:
OAH No. 2021010478 -
BRENDA JEAN SAFRANKO, M.D. '
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

20771 Cool Oak Way
Malibu, CA 90265 . DISCIPLINARY f)RDER

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G
45081, '

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the fOllOV\}i-I‘]g matters are true: .
PARTIES

1. William Prasifka (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Medical Board of
California (Board). He brought this action solely in his official capacity aﬁd is represented in this
matter by Rob Bonta, Attorney General of the State of California, by Christina Séin Goot, Deputy
Attorney General.
’ 2.  Respondent Brenda Jean Safranko, M.D. (Respondent) is represented in this
proceeding by attorney Frank Albino, whose address is: 555 S. Flower Street, 30th Floor

1 , :
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Los Angeles, CA 90071-2440.

3. OnlJuly 1, 1981, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 45081
to Brenda J ean Safranko, M.D. (Respondent). That Certiﬁsate was in full force and effect at all
times relevant to the charges brought in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2019-060888 and

will expire on March 31, 2023, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4.  Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2019-060888 was filed before the Board, and is
currently pending against Respondent. The Petition to Revoke Probation and all other statutorily
required documents were properly served on Respondent on November 18, 2019. Respondent
timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting the Petition to Revoke Probation.

5. A copy of Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2019.-060888>is attached as Exhibit
A and incorporated herein by reference. |

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges anci allegations in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2019-060888. Respondent has
also carefully read, fully discussed with her counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipﬁlated
Séttlement and Disciplinary Order. :

7.  Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to'a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Petition to Revoke Probation; the right to confront

and cross-examine the witnesses against her; the right to present evidence and to testify on her

own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the

_production of documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision;

and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable
laws.
8.  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.
CULPABILITY

9.  Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in Petition to

2 ‘
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Revoke Probation No. 800-2019-060888, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing,
discipline upon her Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate.

10.  For the purpose of resolving the Petition.to Revoke Probation without the expense
and uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could
establish a factual basis for the charges in the Petition to Revoke Probation; and that Respondent
hereby gives up her right to contest those charges. |

11. Respondent agrees that her Physician's and Surgé'on's Certificate is subject to
discipline and she agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary teﬁn’s as set forth in the
Disciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

12. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Médiéal Board of California.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Medical
Board of California may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and
settlerh;:nt, without notice to or participation by Respondent or her counsel. By signing the
stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that she rﬂay not withdraw her agreement or seek
to rescind the stipulation‘prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If fhe Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal
action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having
considered this matter.

13. Resla—é‘ndent agrées that if she ever petitions for early terminatiorr‘l or modification of
probation, or if an accusation and/or petition to revoke probation is filed against her before the
Board, all of the charges and allegations contained in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2019-
060888 shall be d)eemed true, correct and fully admitted -by respondent for purposes of any such
proceeding or aﬁy other licensing proceeding involving liespondent in the State of California.

14.  The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile

copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile

signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

3
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15. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or opportunity to be heard by the Respondent, issue and
enter the following Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 45081
/
issued to Respondent Brenda Jean Safranko, M.D. is:revoked. However, the revocation is stayed
and Respondent is placed on probation for four (4) years on the following terms and conditions.

. CONSECUTIVE PROBATION. This Order is to run consecutive to the ori ginally

estimated date of completion of the probationary order in Board Case No. 05-2013-229967
(November 21, 2019), and extends the probationary term by four (4) years from that date,
provided however, that the terms and conditions of this Order shall take effect immediately upon
the effective date of this Decision and shall supersede the terms and conditions of the
probationary order in Board Case No. 05-2013-229967.

2. CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES - ABSTAIN FROM USE. Respondent shall abstain

completely from the personal use or possession of controlled substances as defined in the
California Unifbrm Controlled Substances Act,'dangerous drugs as definéd by Business and
Professions Code section 4022, and any drugs requiring a prescription. This prohibition does not
apply to medications lawfully prescribed to Respondent by another practitioner for a bona fide
illness or condition. |

Within 15 calendar days of receiving any lawfully prescribed medications, Respondent
shall ndfify the Board or its Qfésignee of the: issuing practitioner’é ;ame, address, and telephone
number; medication name, strength, and quantity; and issuing pharmacy name, address, and
telephone number. |

3.  ALCOHOL - ABSTAIN FROM USE. Respondent shall abstain completely from the

use of products or beverages containing alcohol.

4.  PSYCHIATRIC EVALUATION. Within 30 calendar days of the effective date of

this Decision, and on whatever periodic basis thereafter may be required by the Board or its

designee, Respondent shall undergo and complete a psychiatric evaluation (and psychological '

4
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testing, if deemed necessary) by the same Board-appointed board certified psychiatrist who
evaluated Respondent and furnished a written report dated August 16, 2020. The aforementioned
psychiatrist shall consider any information provided by the Board or designee and any other
information the psychiatrist deems relevant, and shall furnish a written evaluation report to the
Board or its designee. If the aforementioned psychiatrist is unavailable, the Board-appointed
board certified psychiatrist performing the evaluation will be provided a copy of the August 16,
2020 written evaluation. Psychiatric evaluations con;iucted prior to the effective date of the
Decision shall not be accepted towards the fulfillment of this requirement. Respondent shall pay
the cost of all bsychiatric evaluations and psychological testing.

Respondent shall comply with all restrictions or conditions recommended by the evaluating

psychiatrist within 15 calendar 'days after being notified by the Board or its designee.

5.  PSYCHOTHERAPY. Within 60 calendar days of the effective date of this Decision,
Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval the name and |
qualifications of a California-licensed board-certified psychiatrist or a licensed psychologist who
has a doctoral degree in psychology and at least five years of postgraduate experience in the |
diagndsis and treatment of emotional and mental disorders. Upel{ 7approval, Respondent shall
undergo and continue psychotherapy treatment, including any modifications to the frequency of
psychotherapy, until the Board or its designee deems tyat no further psychotherapy is necessary.

The psychotherapist shall consider any information provided by the Board or its designee

and any other information the psychotherapist deems relevant and shall furnish a written

evaluation report to the Board or its designee. Respondent shall cooperate in providing the

* psychotherapist with any information and documents that the psychotherapist may deem

pertinent.

Respondent -shall have the treating psychotherapist submit quarterly status reports to the
Board or its designee. The Board or its designee may require Respondent to undergo psychiatric
evaluations by a Board-appointed board certified psychiatrist." If, prior to the completion of
probation, Respondent is found to be mentally unfit to resume the practice of medicine without

restrictions, the Board shall retain continuing jurisdiction over Respondent’s license and the

5 ,
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period of probation shall be extended until the Board determines that Respondent is mentally fit
to resume the practice of medicine without restrictions.

Respondent shall pay the cost of all psychotherapy and psychiatric evaluations.

6. MEDICAL EVALUATION AND TREATMENT. On a periodic basis as may be
required by the Bogrd or its designee, Respondent shéll undergo a medical evaluation, including
an evaluation of any sleep disorder, by a Board-appointed physician who shall consider any
information provided by the Board or designee and any other information the evaluating
physician deems relevant and shall furnish a medical report to the1 Board or its desi_énee.
Respondent shall provide the evaluating physician with any information and documentation that
the evaluating physician may deem pertinent. |

Following the evaluation, Respondent shall comply with all restrictions or conditions
recommended by the evaluéting physician within 15 calendar days after being notified by the
Board or its designee. If Respondent is required by the Board or its designee to undergo medical
treatment, Respondent shall within 30 calendar days of the reciuirement notice, submit to the
Board or its designee for prior approval the name and qualifications of a California licensed
treating physician of Respondent’s choice. Upon apprdval c;f the tréating physician, Respondent
shall within 15 calendar days undertake medical treatment and shall continue such treatment until
further notice from the Board or its designee.

The treating physician shall consider any information provided by the Board or its designee
or any other information the treating physician may deem pertinent prior to commencement of
treafmenf. Respondent shall have the treating pl;ysician submit quarterly reports to the Board or
its designee indicating whether or not the Respondent is capable of practicing medicine safely.
Respondent shall provide the Board or its designee with any and all medical records pertaining to
treatment that the Board or its designee'deems necessary.

If, prior to the completion of probation, Respondent is found to be physically incapable of
resuming the practice of medicine without restrictions,'the Board shall retain continuing
jurisdiction over Respondent’s license and the period of probation shall be extended until the

Board determines that Respondent is physically capable of resuming the practice of medicine

6
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without restrictions. Respondent shall pay the cost of the medical evaluation(s) and treatment.

7.  MONITORING - PRACTICE. Within 30 calendar dayé of the effective date of this

Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval as a practice
monitor, the name and qualifications of‘one or more licensed physicians and surgeons whose
licenses are Vélid and in good standing, and who are preferably American Board of Medical
Specialties (ABMS) certified. A,monit;)r shall have no prior or current business or personal '
relationship - with Respondent, or other relationship that could reasonably be eip‘e’cted to
compromise the ability of the monitor to render fair and unbiased reborts to the Board, including
but not limited to any form of bartering, shall be in Respondent’s field of practice, and must aéree
to serve as Respoﬁdent’s monitor. Respondent shall pay all monitoring costs.

The Board or its designe;: shall provide the approved monitor with copies of the Decision(s)
and Accusation(s), and a proposed monitoring plan. ’Within 15 calendar days of receipt of the
Decision(s),'Accusation(s), and proposed monitoring plan, the monitor shall submit a signed
statement that the. monitor has read the Decision(s) and Accusation(s), fully understands the role
of a monitor, and agrees or disagrees with the proposed inohitdring plan. If the monitor disagrees
with the proposed monitoring plan, the ‘monitor shall submit a revised moﬁitoring plan with the
signed statement for approval by the Board or its designee.

Within 60 calenc‘iar days of the effective date of this Decision, and continuing throughout
probation, Respondent’s practice shall be monitored-by the approved monitor. Respondent shall
make all records available for immediate inspection and copying on the premises by the monitor

at all times during business hours and shall retain the records for the entire term of probation.

If Resporident fails to obtain approval of a monitor within 60 calendar days of the effective l

- date of this Decision, Respondent shall receive a notification from the Board or its designee to

cease the practice of medicine within three (3) calendar days after beiné so notified. Respondent

shall cease the practice of medicine until a monitor is approved to provide monitoring

responsibility.

The monitor(s) shall submit a quarterly written report to the Board or its designee which

includes an evaluation of Respondent’s performance, indicating whether Respondent’s practices

7
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are within the standards of practice of medicine, and whether Respondent is practicir{g medicine
safely, billing appropriately or both. It shall be the sole. responsibility of Respondent to ensure
that. the monitor submits the quarterly written reports to the Board or its designee within 10
calendar days after the end of the preceding quarter.

If the monitor resigns or is no longer available, Respondent shail, within 5 calendar days of
such resignation or unavailability, submit to the Board or its designee, for prior approval, the
name and qualifications of a replacement monitor who will be assuming that responsibility within
15 c;tlendar days. If Respondent fails to obtain approval of a replacement monitor within 60
calendar days of the resignation or unavailability of the monitor, Respondent shall receive a
notification from the Board or its designee to cease the practice of medicine within three (3)
calendar days after being so notified. Respondent shall cease the practice of medicine until a
replacement monitor is approved and assumes monitoring responsibility.

In lieu of a monitor, Respondent may participate in a professional enhancement program
approved in advance by the Board or its designee that includes, at minimum, quarterly chart
review, semi-annual practice assessment, and semi-annual review of professional growth and

education. Respondent shall participate in the professional enhancement program at Respondent’s

expense during the term of probation.

8. NOTICE OF EMPLOYER OR SUPERVISOR INFORMATION. Within seven (7)
days of the effective date of th‘is Decision, Respondent shall provide to the Board the names,
physical addresses, maili.ng addresses, and telephone numbers of any and all employers and
supervisors. Respondent shaﬁ also provide specific, written consent for the Board, Reéi;ondent’s
worksite monitor, and Respondent’s employers and supervisors to communicate regarding
Respondent’s work status, performance, and monitoring.

For purposes of this section, “supervisors” shall include the Chief of Staff and Health or
Well Being Committee Chair, or equivalent, if applicable, when the Respondent has medical staff
privileges.

9.  BIOLOGICAL FLUID TESTING. Respondent shall immediately submit to

biological fluid testing, at Respondent’s expense, upon request of the Board or its designee.

8
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“Biological fluid testing” may include, but is not limitec% to, urine, blood, breathalyier, hair
follicle testing, or similar drug screening approved by tﬁe Board or its designee. Respondent shall
make daily contact with the Board or its designee to determine whether biological ﬂuid. testing is
required. Respondent shall be tested on the date of the notification as directed by the Board or its
designee. The Board may order a Respondent to undergo a biological fluid tesf on-any day, at
any time, including weekends and holidays. Except when testing on a specific date as ordered by
the Board or its designee, the scheduling of biological fluid testing shall be done on a random{
basis. The cost of biological fluid testing shall be borne by the Respondent. .
During the two years of probation following the effective date of this Decision, Respondent
shall be subject to 36 to 104 random tests per year. Only if there has been no positive biological

fluid tests in the previous five (5) consecutive years of probation, may testing be reduced to one

(1) time per month. Nothing precludes the Board from increasing the number of random tests to

the first-year level of frequency for any reason.

Prior to practicing medicine, Respondent shall contract with a laboratory or service,
approved in advance by the Board or its designee, that will conduct random, unannounced,
observed, b.iologicalJ fluid tésting and meets all of the following standards: A

(a) Its specimen collectors are either certified by the Drug and Alcohol Testing Industry

Association or have completed the training required to serve as a.collector for thé United \
States Department of Transportation.

(b) Its specimen collectors conform to the current United States Department of
Transport'g_ltioAr; Specimen Collection Guidelines. ;

(c) Its testing locations‘comply with the Urine Specimen Collection Guidelines pubiished
by the U‘nited States Department of Transportation withoﬁt regard to the type of test
administered.

(d) Its specimen collectors observe the collection of testing specimens.

(e) Its laboratories are certified and accredited by the United States Department of Health

) /
and Hum@an Services.

(f) Its testing locations shall submit a specifnen to a laboratory within one (1) business day.

9
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of receipt and all specimens collected shall be handled pursuant to chain of custody
procedures. The laboratory shall process and analyze the specimens and provide legally

defensible test results to the Board within seven (7) business days of receipt of the

. specimen. The Board will be notified of non-negative results within one (1) business day

and will be notified of negétive test results within seven (7) business days.

(g) Its testing locations possess all the materials, equipment, and technical expertise -
necessary in order to test Respondent on any day of the week.

(h) Its testing locations are able to scientifically test for urine, blood, and hair sp,ecimensr
for the detection of alcohol and illegal and controlled s\ubstances.

(i) It maintains testing sites located throughout California.

() It maintains an automated 24-hour toll-free telephone system and/or a secure on-line
computer database that allows the Respondent to check in daily for testing. | |

(k) Tt maintains a secure, HIPAA-compliant wéb_site or computer system that allows staff
access to drug test results and compliance reporting information that is available 24 hours a
day.

(1) It employs or contracts with toxicologists that are licensed physicians and have'

knowledge of substance abuse disorders and the appropriate medical training to interpret

" and evaluate laboratory biological fluid test results, medical histories, and any other

" information relevant to biomedical information.

(m) It will not consider a toxicology screen to be negative if a positive result is obtained

while practicing, even if the Respondent holds a valid prescription for the substance.

Prior to changing testing locations for any reason, including during vacation or other travel,

alternative testing locations must be approved by the Board and meet the requirements above.

The contract shall require that the laboratory directly notify the Board 'or its designee of
non-negative results within one (1) business day and negative test results within seven (7)
business days of the results becoming available. Respondent shall maintain this laboratory or
service contract during the period of probation.

A certified copy of any laboratory test result may be received in evidence in any

10
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proceedings between the Board and Respondent.

If a biological fluid test result indicates Respondent has used, consumed, ingested, or
administered to himself or herself a prohibited substance, the Board shall order Respondent to
cease practice and instruct Respondent to leave any pface of work where Respondent is practicing
medicine or providing medical services. The Board shall immediately notify all of Respondent’s
emf)loyers, supervisors and work monitors, if any, that Respondent may not practice medicine or
provide medical services while the cease-practice order is in effect. |

A biological fluid tesf will not be considered negative if a positive result is obtained while
practicing, even if the practitioner holds a valid prescription for the substance. If no prohibited
sub.stance use exists, the Board shall lift the cease-practice order Within one (1) business day.

After the issuance of a cease-practice order, the Board shall determine whether the positive
biological fluid test is in fact evidence of prohibited substance use by consulting with the
specimen collector and the laboratory, communicating with the licensee, his or her treating
physician(s), other health care provider, or group facilitator, as applicable.

!

For i)urposes of this condition, the terms “biological fluid testing” and “testiné” mean the
acquisitidh and chemical analysis of a Respéndent’s urine, blood, Breath, or hair. )

For purboses of this condition, the term “prohibited substance” means an illegal drug, a’
lawful drug not prescribed or ordered by an appropriately licénsed health care provider for use by
Respondent and approved by the Board, alcohol, or any other substance the Respondent has been
instructed by the Board not to use, consume, ingest, or administer to himself or herself.
If the Board confirms that a positive biological fluid fést is evidence of use of a prohibited
substance, Respondent has committed a major violation, as defined in sgction 1361.52(a), and the
Board shall impose any or all of the consequences set forth in section 1361.52(b), in addition to
any other terms or conditions the Board determines are necessary for public protection or toA

enhance Respondent’s rehabilitation.

10. SUBSTANCE ABUSE SUPPORT GROUP MEETINGS. Within thirty (30) days of

the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee, for its

prior approval, the name of a substance abuse support group which he or she shall attend for the

11
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duration of probation. Respondent shall attend substance abuse support group méetings at least
once per week, or as ordered by the Board or its designee. Respondent shall pay all substance
abuse support group meeting costs. .

The facilitator of the substance abuse support group mcetiﬁg shall have a minimum of three
(3) years’ e‘xpei‘ience in the treatment and rehabilitation of substance abuse, and shall be licensed
or certified by the state or nationally certified organizations.' The facilitator shall not have a
current or former financial, personal; or business relationship with Respondent within the last five
(5) years. Respondent’s previous participation in a substance abuse group support meeting led by
the same facilitator does not constitute a prohibited current or former financial, personal, or
business relationship. - : ‘ -

The facilitator shall provide a signed document to the Board or its designee showing
Respondent’s name, the-group name, the date and location of the meeting, Respondent’s
attendance, and Respondent’s level of participation and progfess. The facilitator shall report any
unexcused absence by Respondent from any substance abuse support group meeting to the Board,
or its designee, within twenty-four (24) hours of the unexcused absence.

11. WORKSITE MONITOR FOR SUBSTANCE;ABUSH\IG LICENSEE. If Respondent

returns to practice in 2'1' healthcare facility, prior to the start of practice at the faciiity, Respondent
shall submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval as a worksite monitor, the name and
qualifications of one or more liceﬁsed physician and surgeon, other licensed health care
professional if no physician and surgeon is available, or, as approved by the Board or its designee,
a person in a position of authority who is capable.c-)‘f monitoring the Respondent at work.

The worksite monitor shall not have a current or former ﬁnanc/ial, personal, or familial

relationship with Respondent, or any other relationship that could réasonébly be e){(pected to

compromise the ability of the monitor to render impartial and unbiased reports to the Board or its

“designee. Ifit is impractical for anyone but Respondent’s employer to serve as the worksite .

monitor, this requirement may be waived by the Board or its designee, however, under no
circumstances shall Respondent’s worksite monitor be an employee or supervisee of the licensee.

The worksite monitor shall have an active unrestricted license with no disciplinary action

12
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within the last five (5) years, and shall sign an affirmation that he or she has reviewed the terms
and conditions of Respondent’s disciplinary order and agrees to monitor Respondent as set forth
by the Board or its designee. |

Respondent shall pay ail worksite monitoring costs.

The worksite monitor shall have face-to-face contact with Ré:spondent in the work
environment on as frequent-a basis as determined by the Board or its designee, but not less than
once per week; interview other staff in the office regarding Respondent’s behavior, if requested
by the Board or its designee; and review Respondent’s work attendance.

The worksite monitor shall verbally report any suspected substance al;\lise to the Board and
Respondent’s employer or supervisor within one (1) téusiness day of occurrence. If the suspected |
substance abuse does not occur during the Board’s normal business hours, the verbal repbrt shall
be made to the Board or its designee within one (1) hour of the next business day. A written
report that includes the date, timé, and location of the suspgcted abuse; Respdndent’s actions; and
any other information deemed important by the worksite monitor shall be submitted to the Board
or its designee w_ithih 48 hours of the occurrence. R

‘The worksite monitor shall complete and sﬁbmit a written report monthly or as directed by
the ];oard or its designee which shall include the following: (1) Respondent’s namé and
Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certlﬁcate number; (2) the worksite monitor’s name and signature; (3)
the worksite monitor’s license number, if applicable; (4) the location or locatlon(s) of the
worksite; (5) the dates Respondent had face-to-face contact with the worksite monitor; (6) the
names of worksite staff interviewed, if a-p;)licable; (7) a report of Respondeﬁt’s work attendance; |
(8) any change in Respondent’s behavior and/or personal habits; and (9) any indicators that cqh
lead to suspected substance abuse by Respondent. Respondent shall complete any required
consent forms and execute agreements with the approved worksite monitor‘and the Board, or its
designee, authorizing the Board, or its designee, and worksite monitor to exchénge information.

If the worksite monitor resigns or is no longer available, Respondent shall, within five (5)

calendar days of such resignation or unavailability, submit to the Board or its designee, for prior

approval, the name and qualifications of a replacement monitor who will be assuming that

13
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p
responsibility within fifteen (15) calendar days. If Respondent fails to obtain approvai bf a
replacement monitor within sixty (60) calendar days of the resignation or unavailability of the
monitor, Respondent shall receive a notification from the Board or its designee to cease the
practice of medicine within thfce (3) calendar days after being so notified. Respondent shall
ceasé the practice of medicine until a replacement moﬁilcor is approved and assumes monitoring"

responsibility.

12. VIQLATION OF PROBATION CONDI.TION FOR SUBSTANCE ABUSING .
LICENSEES. Failure to fully comply with any term or condition of probation is a violation of
probation.

A. If Respondént commits a major violation of probation as defined by section
1361.52, subdivision (a), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, the Board shall take
one or more of the following actions:

(1) Issue an immediate cease-practice order and order Respondent to underigo a clinical
diag’r10§tic evaluation to be conducted in accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision (c)(1), of
Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, at Respondent’s expense. The cease-practice
order issued by the Board or its designe.e shall state that Respondent must test negative for at leasf
a month of continuous biological fluid testing before being allowed to resume practice. For
purposés of determining the length of time a Respondent must test negative while undergoing
continuous biological fluid testing following issuance of a éease-pracfice order, a month is
defined as thirty calendar (30) days. Respondent may not resume the practice of fnédi;:ine until
notified in writing by the Board;)r its designee that he or she may do so. a

(2) Increase the frequency of biological fluid testing. \

(3) Refer Respondent for further disciplinary action, such as suspension, revocation, or
other action as determined by the Board orits designee.

B. If Respondent commits a minor violation of probation as defined by section
1361.52, subdivision (c), of Title 16 of the California Code of Regulatigns, the Board shall take
one or more of the following actions:

(1) Issue a cease-practice order;
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(2) Order practice limitations;

(3) Order or increase supervision of Respondent;

(4) Order increased documentation;

(5) Issue a citation and fine, or a warning letter;

(6) Order Respondent to undergo a clinical diagnostic evaluation to be conducted in
accordance with section 1361.5, subdivision (c)(1), of Title 16 of the California Code of
Regulations, at Respondent’s expense; o

(7) Take any other action as determined by the Board or its designee.

C. Nothing in this Decision shall be considered a limitation on the Board’s authority

‘to, revoke-Respondent’s probation if he or she has violated any term or condition of probation. If

Respondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice and the
oéportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carty out the disciplinary order that was
stayed. Ifari Accusation, or Petition to Revoke Pro‘batién, or an Interim Suspension Order is filed
againsf Respondent during probation, the Board shall have cohtinuing jurisdiction until the matter

is-final, and the period of probation shall be extended until the matter is final.

13. NOTIFICATION.. Within seven (7) days of the effective date of this Decisibn, the
Respondent shall provide a true copy of this Decision ?nd Accusation to the Chief of Staff or the
Chief Executive Officer at every hospital where privileges or membership are extended to
Respondent, at any other facility where Respondent engages in the practice of medicine,
including all physician and locum tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to thé Chief .
Executive Officer at eVAery insurance carrier which extends malpractice insuranc.e“coverage to
Respondent. Respondent shall submit proof of compliance to thé Board or its designee within 15
calendar days.

This condition shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilities or insurance carrier. '

14. SUPERVISION OF PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS AND ADVANCED PRACTICE

NURSES. During probation, Respondent is prohibited from supervising physician assistants and
advanced practice nurses. 4
I/
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15." OBEY ALL LAWS. Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws,.all rules

goverhing the practice of medicine in California and remain in full compliance with any court
ordered criminal probation, payments, and other orders.

16. OU'ARTERLY DECLARATIONS. Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations -

under penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Board, stating whethe; there has been
compliance with all the conditions of probation.
Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations not later than 10 calendar days after the end

of the prece_dihg quarter.

17. GENERAL PROBATION REQUIREMENTS.

Compliance with Probation Unit N
Respondent shall comply with the Board’s probation unit.

Address Changes

’

{
Respondent shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of Respondent’s business and

residence addresses, email address (if available), and telephone number’. Changes of such
addresses shall be immediately communicated in writing to the Board or its designee. Under no
circumstances shall a post office box serve as an address of record, except as allowed by Business

and Profcssibns Code section 2021, subdivision (b)-

Place of Practice
Respondent shall not engage in the practice of medicine in Respondent’s! or patient’s place
of residence, unless the patient resides in a skilled nursing facility or other similar licensed

facility.

License Renewal

Respondent shall maintain a current and renewed Califomia’)physician’s and surgeon’s
license.

Travel or Residence Qutside California

! Respondent’s review of imaging studies in her home in her capacity as a contractor or a
sub-contractor of a surgical facility or an imaging center or facility, or as a contractor or
subcontractor for another medical facility previously approved by the Board or its designee, shall
not constitute practice of medicine in Respondent’s place of residence.

16
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Respondent shall immediately infonﬁ the Board or its designee, in writing, of travel to any
areas outside the jurisdiction of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last, more than thirty
(30) calendar days. B

In the event Respondent should leave the State of California to reside or to practice,
Respondent shall notify the Board or its designee in writi<ng 30 calendar days prior to the dates of

departure and return.

18. INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD OR ITS DESIGNEE. Respondent shall be

available in person upon request for interviews either at Respondent’s place of business or at the

probation unit office, with or without prior notice throughout the term of probation.

19. NON-PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBATION. Resbohdent shall notify the Board or
its designee in writAing within 15 calendar days of any ﬁeriods of non-pr:actice lasting more than
30 calendar days and within 15 calendar days of Respondent’s return to practice. Non-practice is
defined as any period of time Respondent is not practicing medicine as defined in Business and
Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least 40 hours in a calendar month in direct

patient care, clinical activity or teaching, or other activity as approved by the Board. If

Respondent resides in California and is considered to be in non-practice, Respondent shall

comply with ali terms and conditions of probation. All time spent in an intensive training
program which has béen'approved by the Board or its -designee shall not be considered non-
practice and does not relieve Respondent from complying with all the terms and conditions of
probation. Practicing medicine in another state of the United States or Federal jurisdiction while
on b;obation with the medical licensing authority of that_stater ar jurisdiction shall not be
considered non—bractice. A Board-ordered suspension of practice shall not be considered as a
period of non-practice. , ~ '

In the event Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probation exceeds 18 calendar
months, Respondent shall successfully complete the Federation of State Medical Boards’s Special
Purpose Examination, or, at the Board’s discretion, a clinical competence assessment program

that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board’s “Manual of Model

Disciplinary Orders and Disciplinary Guidelines” prior to resuming the practice of medicine.

17 4\
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Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probatibn shall not exceed two (2) years.

Periods of non/-practice will not apply to:the reduction of fhe probationary term.

Periods of non-practice for a Respondent residing outside of California will relieve
Respondent of the responsibility to comply with the probationary terms and conditions with the
exception of this condition and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws;
General Probation'Requ.irements; Quarterly Declarations; Abstain from the Use of Alcohol and/or
Controlled Substances; and Biological Fluid Testing..

20. COMPLETION OF PROBATION. Respondent shall comply with all financial

obligatioﬁs (e.g., restitution, probation costs) not later than 120 calendar days prior to the

completion of probation. Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent’s certificate shall

be fully restored.
21. VIOLATION OF PROBATION. Failure to fully comply with any term or condition

of probation is a violation of probation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the
Board, after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and
carry out the disciplinary order that was étayed. If an Accusation, or Petitibh to Revoke Probation,
or én Interim Sﬁspension Order is filed against Respondent during prbbation, the Board shall have
continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and Athe period of probation shall be extended Vuntil
the matter is final.

22. LICENSE SURRENDER. Following the effective date of this Decision, if

‘Respondent ceases practicing due to retirement or health reasons or is otherwise unable to satisfy

the terms and conditions of probation, Respondent may request to surrender his or her license.
The Board reserves the right to evaluate Respondent’s request and to exercise its discretion in

determining whether or not to grant the request, or to take any other action deemed appropriate

" and reasonable under the circumstances. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender, Respondent

shall within 15 calendar days deliver Respondent’s wallet and wall certificate to the Board or its
designee and Respondent shall no longer practice medicine. Respondent will no longer be subject
to the terms and conditions of probation. If Respondent re-applies for a medical license, the

application shall be treated as a petition for reinstatement of a revoked certificate.

18
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23. PROBATION MONiTORING COSTS. Respondent shall pay the costs associated
with probation monitoring each and every year of probation, as designated by the Board, which
may be adjusted on an annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of
California and delivered to the Board or its designee no léter than January 31 of each calendar

year.

24. FUTURE ADMISSIONS CLAUSE. IfRespondent should ever apply or reapply for
a new license or certification, or petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care
licensing action agency in the State of California, all of the charges and allegations contained in
Petition to Revoke Probation No. 800-2019-060888 shall be deemed to be true, correct, and
admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any other proceeding
seeking to deny or restrict license.

ACCEPTANCE

I have careﬁJllyvread the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, Frank Albino. 1 understand the 'stipulatio_n>and the effect it will
have on my Physician's and Surgeon’s Certificate. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the

Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California.

DATED: JQ/ 2/ 302 Bumde Jpon fchinto, MY
gRENgA JEAN SAFRANKO, M.D.
espondent

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Brénda Jean Safranko, M.D. the terms and
conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlemegt and Disciplinary Order.

| approve its form and content.

DATED ,JUA?"z ;10)_,

ANK ALBINO e
ttorney for Respondent
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully -

submitted for consideration by the Medical Board of California.

DATED: 07/22/2021 Respectfully submitted, -

ROB BONTA

- Attorney General of California
ROBERT MCKIM BELL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

polr ot

CHRISTINA SEIN GOOT .
Deputy Attorney, General
Attorneys for Complainant

LA2019504783
64384515.docx
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FILED

STATE OF.CALIFORNIA
. 3 MEDICAL BOARD-OF CALIFORNIA
XAVIER BECERRA SACRAMENTO NoVv (€ 2014
Attorney General of California oV oA ANALYST
JUDITHT. ALVARADO ' _——

Supervising Deputy Attormey General
TANN. TRAN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 197775
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013 )
Telephone: (213) 269-6535
Facsimile: (213) 897-9395
Attorneys for Complainant

: BEFORE THE .
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
) STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to. Revoke - | Case No. 800-2019-060888
Probation Against:

BRENDA J. SAFRANKO, M.D., a.k.a. Brenda | PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION
J. Alderson, Brenda J. Safranka
20771 Cool Oak Way ‘
Malibu, CA 90265

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G

45081,
Respondent.
Complainant alleges: ’ o
' PARTIES

1. Christine J. Lally (Complainant) brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in her
official capacity as the Interim Executive Director of the Medical Board of California,
Department of Consumer Affairs (Board).

2. On or about July 1, 1981, the Medical Board of California issued Physician's and

Surgeon's Certificate number G45081 to Brenda J. Safranko, M.D. (Respondent). The

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION
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a {
Physidcian's and Surgeon's Certificate was in effect at all times r;elevant to the charges brought
herein and will expire on March 31, 2021, unless renewed. |

3. Inadisciplinary action entitled "In the Matter of the Accusation Against Brenda
Safranko, M.D.," Case No. 05-2013-229967, the Medical Board of California issued a decision,
effective November 21, 2014 (the *2014 Decision”), in which Respondent’s Physician's and -
Surgeon's Certificate was revoked. However, the revocation was stayed and Respondent was
placed on probation fnr a period of five (5) years with certain terms and conditions. A copy of

the 2014 Decision is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference.

JURISDICTION

4. This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Medical Board of California
(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section

references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

5. Section 2004 of the Code states:

"The board shall have the responsibility for the following:

"(a) The enforcement of the élisciplinary and criminal provisions of the Medical Practice
Act.

"(b) The administration and hearing of‘disciplinary actions.

-"(c) Carrying out disciplinary actions appropriate to findings made by a panel or an
administrative law judge. T

"(d) Suspending, révoking, or otherwise limiting certificates after the conclusion of
aisciplinary actions.

"(e) Reviewing the quality of medical practice carried out by physician and surgeon
certificate holders under the jurisdiction of the board.

"(f) Approving undergraduate and graduate medical education programs.

i
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"(g) Approving clinical clerkship and special programs and hospitals for the programs in
subdivision (f). | '

"(h) Issuing/licenses and certificates under the board's jurisdiction.

"(i) Administering the board's continuing medical education program.".

6. Seiction 2227 of the Code provides that a lic;ensee who is found guilty under the
Medical Practice Act may have his 6r her license revoked, suspended for a period not to exceed
one year, placed on probatidn and required to pay the costs of probation monitoring, or such other
action taken in relation to discipline as the board deems proper.

7. Section 2234 of the Code, states:

"The board shall take action against any licensee who is charged with uhprofessional
conduct. In addition to other provisions of this article, unprofess\ional condgct includes, but is not
limited to, the following:

"(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or abetting the
violation of|, or conspiring to violate any prévision of this chapter.

"(b) Gross negligence.

A"(c) Repeated negligent acts. To be repeated, there must be‘ two or more negligAent acts or -
omissions. An initial negligenf act or omission followed by a separate and distinct departure from
the applicable standard of care shall constitute repeated negligent acts.

"(1) An initial negligent diagnosis followed by an act or omission medically appfoprjate
for that negligent diagnosis of the patient shall constitute a single negligent act. |

"(2) When the standard of care requires a changédinr the diag‘noéis, éct, or omission that
constitutes the negligent <ac‘t described in paragraph (1), including, but not limited to, a
reevaluation of the diagnosis or a change in treatment, and the licensee's conduct departs from the
applicable standard of care, each departure constitutes a separate and distinct breach of the -
standard of care.

"(d) Incompetence.

"(e) The commission of any act involving dishonesty or corruption which is substantial]ﬂf

related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon.

3

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION




X 3 O

(v O

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
8
19
20
21
2
23
2
25
26
27
28

“(f) Any action or conduct which would have warranted t}:le denial of a certificate.
"tg) The prac-tice of medicine from this state into another state or country -without meeting
the legal reqﬂir‘ements of that state or country for the practice of medicine. Section 2314 shall not
apply to this subdivision. This subdivision shall become operative upon the implementation of
the proposed registration program described in Section 2052.5.

"(h) The repeated failure by a certificate holder, in the absence of good cause, to attend and
participate in an interview by the Board. This subdivision shall only apply to a certificate holder

who is the subject of an investigation by the board.™

CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Failure to Obey All Laws)
8. At all times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 10 of the
20l1'4 Decision states: |
“Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws, all rules governing the practice of
medicjne in California and remain in full compliance with any court ordered criminal
probétion, payments, and other orders.”
Reépondent was convicted of a misdemeanor crime, thus violating her probafion’.

The circumstances are as follows:

A. OnoraboutApril 18,2018, in the case entitled People of the State of California '

v. Brenda Jean Safranko, Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. 8MNO05585, Respondent

was convicted via a plea of nolo contendere to violating California Vehicle Code section 23152
(f) (Driving Under the Influence of Drugs).

B.  Asaresult of said plea, Respondent was sentenced to five (5) years summary
probation with terms and conditions, and payment of fees/fines.
"
1"
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9. The circumstances leading to Respondent’s April 18, 2018 conviction are as follows:

A.  Onorabout February 1, 2018, Respondent was driving on the freeway and rear
ended another vehicle. While the reporting police officer was obtaining Respondent’s statement,
he noticed signs of impairment, and requested that Respondent perform Field Sobriety Tests
(FST’s). | .

B. Based on Re\spondent’s statements, her behavior at the scene of the accident,
and her performance oﬁ FST’s, the police officer arrested Respondent for driving under the
influence of alcohol/drugs. A police toxicology report subsequently showed that Respondent had

tested positive for benzodiazepines and ambien while driving during said collision.

DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS

10.  To determine the flegree of discipline,’if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about March 31, 2000, in a prior disciblinary action entitled In the
Matter of the Accusation Against Brenda Safranko, M.D. before thel Medical Board of California,
in Case Number 08-1998-83975, Respondent's license was revoked, the revocation was stayed
and Respondent was placed on four years’ probétion and ordered to enroll in thé Board’s
Diversion program, undergo psychotherapy, abstain from the use of alcohol and undergo
biological fluid testing, and not to engage in the solo practice of medicine. This discipline was
ordered following a Stipulated Settlement of an Accusétion that. included allegations that
Respondent suffered three alcohol-reléted criminal convictions, as well as other allegati.ons.‘
Upon entering said settlement Respondent admitted that the Board may take disciplinary action
against Respondent’s license “under the authority of sections 822 and 2239 of the Business and
Professions Code (impairment due to addition to alcohol).” That decision is. now final and is
incorporated by reference as if fully set forth.

I1. Ton fu.rther determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or ébout May 5, 1999, Respondent’s locum tenens license in the state |-
of Nebraska Was reprimanded after Respondent admitted that she practiced medicine while under
the influence of alcohol.

"
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12.  To further determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about December 12, 1996, in the Municipal Court Harbor Judicial
District, Cohﬁty of Orange, Stafe of California case entitled People vs. Brenda Jean Safranko,
case number 96HMO04454, Respondent was convicted onn a guilty plea, of vioiation of Penal
dee sections 417, subdivision (a) (1), (brandishing a deadly weapon) and 653x, (making
annoying or harassing calls to 911), misdemeanors. The allegations involved Respondent
becoming emoﬁonally unstable after using alcohol on or about June 24, 1996.

13. To further determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about December 12, 1996, in Municipal Court Harbor Judicial
District, County of Ofange, State of California case entitled People vs. Brenda Jean Safranko;.
case number 96HMO05003, Respondent was convicted upon a guilty plea of violations of Vehicle
Code section 23152, subdivisions (a) and (b), misdemeanors. At the time of her plea, Respondent
admitted that sheh_ad driven under the influence of alcohol in Costa Mesa, California, after she
consumed a bottle of wine, on or about JLine 26, 1996.

14, Té further determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about August 6, 1998, in the East Kern Municipal Court, Counfy
of Kern, State of California, case entitled People vs. Brenda Jean Safranco, case number
RMO019264A, Respoqdent was convicted, upon her plea of Nold Contendere, of violation of
Vehicle Code section 23152, subdfvision (a), a misdemeanor. The allegations were that on or
about December 1, 1997 Respondent drove her vehicle in Ridgecrest, California, while she was
impaired by consuming two bottles of wine and taking Paxil' and Trazodone.? . )

15. To further determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about August 6, 1998, in the Eést Kern Municipal Court, County

of Kern, State of California, case entitled People vs. Brenda Jean Safranco, case number

I Paxil is an antidepressant SSRI used to treat anxiety and is a dangerous drug pursuant to
Business and Professions Code section 4022.

2 Trazodone is an antidepressant SARI, used to treat anxiety, depression and insomnia and
is a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022. :
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RMO1961A, Respondent was convicted, upon a a plea of nolo contendere, of violation of Penal
Code section 647, subdivision (f) (public intoxication), a misdemeanor. The allegations were that

Respondent arrived intoxicated for her counseling appointment at the Desert Counseling Clinic.

The Clinic refused to treat her and called the police to prevent Respondent from driving home

while intoxicated. Respondent was arrested after she failed to follow a police officer’s
instructions when he tried to give her a ride home from the Clinic, on or about December 8, 1997.
PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters hérein alleged,

and that following the hearing, tﬁe Board issue a decision:

1. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Board in Case No. 05-
2013-229967 and imposing the d'isciplinary order that was stayed, thereby revoking Physician’s
and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 45081 issued to Respondent;' |

2. Forthe grounds stated, revoking or suspending her Physician’s and |
Surgebn’s Certificate; _ 4 '

3.  Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Brenda J. Safranko, M.D.'s
authority to supervise physician assistants and advanced pfactice nurses; '

4, Orderiné her to pay the Medical Board of California the costs of probation
monitoring, if placed on probation; and ‘

5.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: November 18, 2019

~

~onsumer Affairs

Department &
State of California
Complainant
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BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

BRENDA SAFRANKO, M.D. Case No. 05-2013-229967

Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate No. G 45081

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby
adopted by the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs,
State of California, as its Decision in this matter.

- This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on November 21, 2014,

IT IS SO ORDERED October 23, 2014. .
- MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

By:
Dev Gnanadev, M.D., Chair
Panel B

'
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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

E. A.Jones 1]

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

VLADIMIR SHALKEVICH

Deputy Attorney General

Statc Bar No. 173955

California Department of Justice
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2148
Facsimile; (213) 897-9395

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: | Casc No. 05-2013-229967

BRENDA SAFRANKO, M.D. OAH No. 2014071000

2077'1 Cool Oak Way - " o

Malibu, CA 90265 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G DISCIPLINARY ORDER
45081 '

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES
1. Kimberly Kirchmeyer ("Compiainant") is the Executive Director of the Medical
Board of California. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in
this matter by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of Califomia, by Vladimir

Shalkevich, Deputy Attorney General.
2. Respondent BRENDA SAFRANKO, M.D. ("Respondent") is represented in this

proceeding by'attorncy Frank Albino, whose address is: 555 S. Flower Street, 30th Fioor

Los Angeles, CA 90071-2440
3.  OnoraboutJuly 1, 1981, the Medical Board of Californiaissued Physician's and

Surgeon's Certificate No. G 45081 to BRENDA SAFRANKO, M.D. (Respondent). The
1
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Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate was in full force and.effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought in Accusation No. 05-2013-229967 and will expire on March 3-1, 2015, unless - '
renewed. V ' i

IURISDICTION

4. Accusation No. 05-2013-229967 was filed before the Medical Board of California
(Board) , Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently penaing against Respondent. The
Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on
or about July 10, 2014. Respondent timely filed her Notice of Dcfense contesting the Accusation.

5. A copy of Accusation No. 05-2013-229967 is atlached as exhibit A and incorporated
herein by reference. .

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations:in Accusation No. 05-2013-229967. Respondent has also carefully read,
fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order.

7. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at
her own expense;,lhe right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her; the right to
present evidence and t6 testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to
compel the attendance of witnesses and the production ot documents; the right to reconsideration
and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. . ’

8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
cvery right set forth above. I

m
"
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CULPABILITY . /

9. Respondent understands and agrees thét the charges and allegations in Accusation
No. 05-20[3-229967, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imbosing discipline upon her
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate.

10.  For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of
further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainaﬁt could establish a factual
basis for the charges in the Accusation, and that Respondent hereby gives up.her right to contest
those charges.

11.  Respondent agrees that if she ever petitions for early termination or modification of
probation, or if the Board ever petitions for revocation of probation, all of the charges and
allegations containéd in Accusation No. 05-2013-229967 shall be deemed true, correct and fully
admitted by respondent for purposes of that proceeding or any other licensing proceeding
involving respondent in the state of California.

12. Responden! agrees that her Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate is subject to
discipline and she agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary térms as set forth in the
Disciplinary Orderbelow. .

CONTINGENCY

13.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Medical Board of California.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Medical
Board of California may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and
settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent or her counsel. By signing the
stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek
to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Bouard considers and acts u-pon it. If the Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal
action between the pall'Ties, and the Board shall not be disquali'ﬁcd from further action by having‘

considered this matter.
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- 14, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document Format
(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and éffect as the originals.

IS.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 45081 issued
to Respondent BRENDA SAFRANKO, M.D. (Respondent) is revoked. However, the revocation
is stayed and Respondent is placed on pr(;bation for five (5) years on the following terms and
conditions, | .

I. . CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES - ABSTAIN FROM USE. Respondent-shall abstain | -

completely from the personal use or possession of controlled substances as defined in the

i

California Uniform Controlled Substances Act, dangerous drugs as defined by Business and

Professions Code section 4022, and any drugs requiring a prescription. This prohibitiQn does not |
apply to medications lawfﬁlly prescribed to Respondent by another practitioner for a bona ﬁde
illness or condition.

Within 15 calendar days of receiving any lawfully prescribed medications, Respondent
shall notify the Board or its desighee of the: issuing practitioner’s name, address, and telephone
number; medication name, strength, and quantity; and issuing pharmacy name, address, and
telephone numBeAr:_ o

It Respondent has a confirmed positive biological fluid test for any substance (whether or
not legally prescri'bed) and has not reported the use to the Board or its designee, Respondent
shxall receive a notification from, the Board or its designee to immediately cease the practice of
medicine. The Respondent shall not resume the practice of medicine until final decision on an
accusation and/or a petition to revoke probation. An accusation and/or petition to rcvoke

prébation shall be filed by the Board within 15 days of the notification to cease praétice. If the

Respondent requests a hearing on the accusation and/or petition to revoke probation, the Board

4
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shall provide the Respondent with a hearing within 30 days of the request, unless the Respondent
stipulates to a later hearing. A decision shall be re‘ceived from the Administrative Law Judge or
the Board within 15 days unless good cause can be shown for the delay. The cessation ofpréctice
shall not apply to the reduction of the pr’obation_ary time period.

If the Board docs not filc an accusation or petition to revoke probation within 15 days of the

issuance of the notification to ccase practice or does not provide Respondent with a hearing

within 30 days of a such a request, the notification of cease practice shall be dissolved.

2. ALCOHOL - ABSTAIN FROM USE. Respondent shall abstain completely from the
use of products or beverages containing alcohol. |

If Respondent has a confinned positive biological fluid test for alcohol, Respondent shall
reccive a notification from the Board or its designee to immediately cease the practice of
medicine. The Respondent shall not resume the practice of medicine until final decision on an
accusation and/or a petition to revoke probation, An accusation and/or petition to revoke
probation shall be filed by the Board within 15 days of the notification to cease practice. If the
Réspondent requests a hearing on the accusation and/or petition to revoke probation, the Board
shall pfoviae thc;, Respondent with a hearing within 30 days of the requcst, unlcss t.he Respondent
stipulates to a later hearing. A decision shall be received from the Administrative Law Judge or
the Board within 1S days unless good cause can be shown for the delay. The cessation of practice

shall not apply to the reduction of the probationary time period.

If the Board does not file an accusation or petition to revoke probation within 15 days of the

issuance of the notification to ccase practice or does not provide Respondent with a hearing
within 30 days of a such a rcquest, the notification of cease practice shall be dissolved. -

3. BIOLOGICAL IFLUID TESTING. Respondent shall immediately submit to
biological fluid testing, at Respondent's cxpense, upon request of the Board or its designee.
“Biological fluid testing” may include, but is not limited to, urine, blood, breathalyzer, hair
follicle testing, or similar drug scrcening approved by the Board or its designee. Prior to
practicing medicine, Respondent shall contract with a laboratory or service approved in 'advan;:e

by the Board or its designee that will conduct random, unannounccd, observed, biological fluid
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testing. The contract shall require results of the tests to be transmitted by the laboratory or
service directly to the Board or its designee within four hours of the results becoming available.
Respondent shall maintain this laboratory or service contract during the pgriod of probation.

A certified copy of any laboratory test result may bé received in evidence in any
proccedings between the Board and Respondent. ’

If Respondent fails to cooperatc in a random biological fluid testing program within the -
specified time frame, Respondent shall rcceive a ﬁdtiﬁcation from the Board or its designee to
immediately cease the practice ofmedicine. The Respondent shall not resume the practice of
medicine until final decision on an accusation and/or.a petition to revoke probation. An
accusation and/or petition to revoke probation shall be filed by the Board within 15 days of the
notiﬁcation to cease practice. 1f the Rcs‘pondcnt rcquests a hearing on the accusation and/or .
petition to revoke probation, the Board shall previde tﬂe Respondent with a hearing within 30
days of the request, unless the Respondent stipulates to a later hearing. A decision shall _be _
received trom the Administrative Law Judge or the Board within 15 days ﬁn]ess good cause can
be shown for the delay. The cessation of practice shall not apply to the reduction of the
proba-tionar-y time period. - '

If the Board does not file an accusation or petition to revoke probation within 15 days‘oftile
issuance of the notification to ceasc practice or.does not provide Respondent with a hearing
within 30 days of a such a re\quest,’the notification of cease practice shali be dissolved.

4. PROFESSIONALISM PROGRAM (ETHICS COURSE), Within 60 calendar days of
the effective date of this Decision, Respandentshall enroll in-a_professionalism program, that
meets the requirements of Title 16, California Code of Regulations (CCR) section 1358,
Rcsp‘ond‘ent shall participate in and successfully complete that program. Respondent shall .
provide any information and documents that the program may deem pertinent. Respondent shall
successfully complete the classroom component of the program not later than six (6) months after
Respondent's initial enrollment, and the longitudinal component of the program not later than the
time specified by the program, but no later than one.(1) year after attending the classroom

component. The professionalism program shall be at Respondent’s expense and shall be in

6
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addition to the Continuing Mcdical Education (CME) requirements for rénc@al éflicensure.

A professionalism program taken after the acts that gave rise to the chargeé in the’
Accusation, but prior to the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole discretion of the Board
or its designee, be accepted towards the fulfillment of this condition if the program would have
been approved by the Board or its designee had the progra_mk been taken after the effective date of
this Decision, -

Respondent shall submit a certification of successful completion to the Board or its
designce not later than 15 calendar days after successfully completing the program or not later
than 15 calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is laté;.

5. PSYCHOTHERAPY. Within 60 calendar days of the effective date of this Decision,
Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval the name and
qualifications of a California-licensed board certified psychiatrist or a licensed psychologist who
has a doctoral degree in psychology and at least five years of postgraduate experience in the
diagnosis and treatment of emotional and mental disorders. Upon approval, Respondent shall
undergo and continue psychotherapy trealment, including any modifications to the frequency of
psychotherapy, until the Board or its designee deems that no further psychotherapy is ncéessary.

. The psychotherapist shall consider any informaltion provided by the Boar_d or its designee
and any other information the psychotherapist deems relevant and shall furnish a written
evaluation report to the Board or its designee. Respondent shall cooperate in providing the
psychothcrapist any information and documents that the psychotherapist may deem pertinent.

Respondent shall have the treating psychotherapist submit quarterly status reports to the
Board or its designee. The Board or its designee may require Respondent to undergo -psychiatric
evaluations by a B’oard—appointed board certified psychiatrist. If, prior to the completion of
probation, Respondent is found to be mentally untit to resume the practice of medicine without
restrictions, the Board shall retain continuing jurisdiction over Respondent’s license and the
period of probation shall be extended until the Board determines that Réspoﬁdent is mentally fit
to resumec the practice of medicine without restrictions.

Respondent shall pay the cost of all psychotherapy and psychiatric evaluations.

7
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6. MEDICAL EVALUATION AND TREATMENT. Within 30 calendar days of the

effective datc of this Decision, and on a periodic basis thercafter as may be required by the Board
or its designce, Respondent shail undergo a medical evaluation, including an evaluation of any
sleep disorder, by a Board-appointed physician~who shall cxonsider any information provided by
the Board or designee and any other information the evaluating physician deems rclcw;ant and
shall furnish a medical report to the Board or its designee. Respondent shall provide the
evaluating physician any information and documentation that the evaluating physician may deem
pertinent.

Following the evaluation, Respondent shall cbmply with all restrictions or conditions
recommended by the evaluating physician within 15 calendar days after being notified by the
Board or its designee. [f Respondent is required by the Board or its designec to‘undcrgo medical .
treatment, including medical treatment of any sleep d\isorder, Respondent shall within 30 calendar
days of the requirement notice, submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval the name
and qualifications of a California licensed treating physician of Respondent’s choice. Upon
approval of the treating physician, Respondent shall within 15 calendar days qnderlake medical
treatment and shall continue such treatment until further notice from the Board or its designee.

The treating physician shall consider any information provided by the Board or its designee
or any other information the treating physician may deem pertinent prior to commencement of
treatment, Respondent shall have the treating physician submit quarterly reports to the Board or
its designee indicating whether or not the Respondent is capable of practicing medicine safecly. |
Rc§pondent shall pr‘ovide the Board or its designee with any and all medical records pertaining to>
treatment, the Board or its designee deems necessary.

If, prior to the completion of probation, Respondent is found to be ;-Jhysically incapable of
resuming the practice of medicine without restrictions, the Board shall rctain continuing
jurisdiction over Respondent’s license and the period of probation shall be extended until the
Board determines that Respondent is physically capable of resuming the practice of medicine

without restrictions. Respondent shall pay the cost of the medical evaluation(s) and treatment.

7. MONITORING - PRACTICE. Within 30 calendar days of the effective date of this

8
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Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval as a practice
monitor(s), the name and qualifications of one or more licensed physicians and surgeons whose
licenses are valid and in good standing, and who are preferably Amecrican Board of Medical
Specialties (ABMS) certificd. A monitor shall have no prior or current business or personal

relationship with Respondent, or other relationship that could reasonably be expected to

‘compromise the ability of the monitor to render fair and unbiased reports to the Board, including

but not limited to any form of bartering, shall be in Res-pondent’g field ofpréctice, and must agree
to serve as Respondent’s monitor, Respondent shall pay all monitoring costs.

The Board or its designee shall provide the approved monitor with copies of the Decision(s) |
and Accusation(s), and a proposed monitoring plan. Within 15 calendar days of receipt of the
Decision(s), Accusation(s), and proposed monitoring plan, the monitor shall submit a signed
statement that the monitor has read the Decision(s) and Accusation(s), fully understands the role
of a monitor, and agreces or disagrees with the proposed/monitoring plan. If the monitor disagrees;
with the proposed monitoring plan, the monitor shall submit a revised monitoring plan with the
signed statement for approval by the Board or its designee. l

Within 60 calendar days ofthe cffective date of this Decision, and continuing throughout
probation, Respondent’s practice shul_l be monitored by the approved monitor_. Respondent shall
n;ake all records available for immediate inspection and copying on the premises by the monitor
at all times during business hours and shall retain the records for the cntire termlofprobatio‘n.

If Respondent f:ails to obtain approval of a monitor, within 60 calendar days of the effective
date of this Decision, Respondent shall reccive a notification from the Board or its desfgnee to
ccase the practice of medicine within three (3) calendar days after being so notified. Respondent
shall cease the practice of medicine until a monitor is approved to provide monitoring ¢
responsibility. | - 7

The monitor(s) ‘shall submit a quartcrly writtcnreport to the Board or its designee which
includes an evaluation of Respondent’s performance, indicating whether Respondent’s practices
are within the standards of practice of medicine and whether Respondent is practicing medicine

safcly. It shall be the sole responsibility of Respondent to cnsure that the monitor submits the
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quarterly written reports to the Board or its designee within 10 calendar days after the end of the
preceding quarter. |

[f the monitor resigns or is no longer available, Respondent shall, within S calendar days of
such resignation or unavailability, submit to the Board or its designee, for prior approval, the
name and qualifications of a replacement" monitor who will be assuming that respoﬁsibility within
15 calendar days. If Respondent fails to obtain approval of a replacement monitor within 60
calendar days of the resignation or unavailability of the monitor, Respéndent shall receive a
notification from the Board or its designee to cease the practice of medicine within three (3) :
calendar days after being so notified Respondent shall cease the practice of medicine until a
replacement monitor is approved and assumes monitoring responsibility.

In lieu of a monitor, Respondent may participate in a professional enhancemnient px;ogram
cquivalent to thc one c;ffered by the Physiciaﬁ Assessment and Clinical Education Program at the
University of Californ-ia, San Diego School of Medicine, that includes, at minimum, quarterly
chart review, semi-annual practice asscssmént, and semi-annual review of professionall growth
and ed‘ucation. Respondent shgll partfcipate in the professional enhancement program at
Respondent’s cxpense during the term of probation.

8. NOTIFICATION. Within seven (7) days of the effective date of this Decision, the
Respondent shall prlovidc a truc copy of this Dccision and Accusation to the Chicf of Staff or the
Chief Executive Officer at every hospital'whcre privileges or membership are extended to
Respondent, at any other facility where Respondent engagcs in the practice of medicine,
including all physician and locum tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to the Chief
Executive Officer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance coverage to

Respondent. Respondent shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its designee within 15

calendar days.

This condition shall apply to any change(s) in hosﬁitals, other facilities or insurance carrier.

9. SUPERVISION OF PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS. During probativon, Respondent is

prohibited from supervising physician assistants.

10. 'OBEY ALL LAWS. Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws, all rules

10
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| governing the practice of medicine in California and remain in full compliance with any court

ordered criminal probation, payments, and other orders,

11, QL}AB TERLY !)Eg;LAﬂATLQNS Respondcnt shall submit quarterly declarations
under penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Board, stating whether there has been
compllance with all the condmons of probation.

Respondent shall submit quarter]y declarations not latcr than 10 calendar days after the end

of the preceding quarter.

12. GE,,N}E,RAL PROBATION REQUIREMENTS.

Comgliannc with Probation Unit |

Respondent shall comply with the Board’s probation unit and all terms and conditions of
this Decision.

Address Changes

Respondent shall, at all times, keep the Board informed o'f Respondent’s businéss and
residence addresses, email address (if available), and telephon:a number. Changes of such
addresses shall be i_m}nediately communi'calted in writing to the Board or its dcsignee.‘ Under no
circumstances shall a post office box serve as an address of record, except as allowed by Business
and Professions Code section 2021(b). ’

Placc of Practice

Respondent shall not engage in the practice of medicine in Respondent’s’ or patient’s place
of residencc, unless the patient resides in a skilled nursing facility or other similar Iicnnsed
facility, . .

License Renewal |

Respondent shall maintain a current and renewed California physician’s and surgeon’s

(-

Respondent s review of imaging studies in her home in her capacity as a contractor or a
sub-contractor of a surgical facility or an imaging center or facility, or as a contractor or
subcontractor for another medical facility previously approved by the Board or its designee, shall
not constitute practice of medicine in Respondent’s place of residence. Except as otherwise
provided herein, Respondent shali not engage in practice of medicine at her residence.

: STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (05-2013-229967)
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license.

" Travel or Residence Qutside California

Respondent shall immediately inform the Board or its designee, in writing, of travel to any

areas outside the jurisdiction of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last, more than thirty

(30) calendar gays.

In the event Respondent should leave the State of California to reside or to practice
Resp;)ndent shall notify the Board or its designee in writing 30 calendar days prior to the dates of
departure and return. »

13. INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD OR ITS DESIGNEE. Respondent shall be

) :
available in person upon request Ibr interviews either at Respondent’s place of business or at the

probation unit off'ce with or without prior notice throughout the term of probation.

14. NON PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBAT]ON Respondent shall notity the Board or
its designee in writing within 15 calendar days of ahy periods of non-practice lasting more than
30 calendar days and within 15 calendar days of Respondent’s return to practice. Non-practice is
defined as any period of time Respondent is not practicing medicine in California as defined in
Business and Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least 40 hours in a calendar month
in direct patient care, clinical activity or tcaching, or other activity as approved by the Board. All
time spent in an intensive training program which has been approved by the Board or its designec
-shall not be considered non-practice. Practicing medicine in another state of the United States or
Federal jurisdiction while on hrobau’on with the medical licensing authority of that state or
Jurisdiction shall not be considered non-practice. A Board-ordered.suspension of practice shall
not be considered as a period of non-practice. ‘

In the event Respondent's period of non-practice while on probation exceeds 18 calendar
months, Respondent shall successfully complete a clinical training program that meets the critéria
of Condition 18 of the current version ol’t-hé Board’s “Manual of Model Disciplinary Orders and
Discipliriary Guidc]ines” prior to resuming the practice of medicine.

Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years.

Periods of non-practice will not apply to the reduction of the probationary term.

12
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Periods of non-practice will relieve Respondent ofthe_responsibility.to comply with the
probationary terms and conditions with the exception of this condition and the following terms
and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws; and General Probation Requirements.

15. COMPLETION OF PROBATION. Respondent shallicom‘ply with all financial
obligations (e.g., restitution, probation costs) not later than 120 calendar days prior to the |
completion of probation. Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent's certificate shall
be fully restorved.

16. VIOLATION OF PROBATION. Failure to fully comply with any term or condition
of probation is a ‘violation of prob‘ation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the
Board, alter giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revokefprobation and |
carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke Probation,
or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have
coritinuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation shall be extended until
the matter is final.

17.  LICENSE SURRENDER. Following the effcctive date of this Decision, if
Respondent ceases pfacticing due to retirement or health reasons or is otherwise unable to satisfy
the terms and conditions of probation, Respondent may request to surrender his or her license.
Thc Board reservces the right to evaluate Respondent's request and to exercise its discretion in
determining whether or not to grant the request, or to take any other action deemed appropriate
and reasonable\un’dcr the circumstances. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender, Respondent
shall within 15 calendar days deliver Respondent’s wallet and wall certificate to the Board or its
designee and Respondent shall no ldnger practice medicine. Respondent will no longer be subject
to the terms and conditions of probation. If Respondent re-applies for a medical license, the
application shall be treated as a petition for reinstatement of a revoked certificate.

18. PROBATION MONITORING COSTS. }Respondent shall pay the costs associated

with probation monitoring each and every ycar of probation, as designated by the Board, which
may be adjusted on an annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of
California and delivered to the Board or its designee no later than fanuary 31 of each calendar
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year. ~
ACCEPTANCE
I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, Frank Albino. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will
have on m'); Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate. [ enter into this St(pulated Settlement and

Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agrec to be bound by the

Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California.

)

BRENDA SAFRANKO, M
Respondent )

T have read and full)/ldiscussed with Respondent BRENDA SAFRANKO, M.D. the terms ‘

pateD: _9/]4/ 1Y @,/L(/n e //% Gty 4 M, b

and conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulatcd Settiement and Disciplinary

Order, 1 approve ils form and content.

oaten:_9//5/14 N i
: o gﬁfﬂbﬁm o
ttorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlcment and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Medical Board of California,

Dated: Q/,g //L{ | _ Respectﬁlly submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS
§ Attorncy Genergl of California
E.A. Jonps I ]

upgrvis puty Attorney Genggal
. ) \ A S )

VLADIMIR SHALKEVICH
Deputy Attorney General
y Attorneys for Complainant
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KaMmara D TARRIS

Attorney General of California SiLED

E.A Jones T STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Supervising Deputy Attorney General MEDICAL BOABD OF CALIFORNIA
VLADIMIR SHALKEVICH SACRAMENTO _Jevbv - F 291
Deputy Attorney Gencral : gy L H. e ANALYST

State Bar No. 173955 =

California Department of Justice
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013 |
Telephone: (213) 897-2148
[Facsimile: (213) 897-9395

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE ‘
MEDICAL BOARD OF'CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENTOF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 05-2013-229967

BRENDA SAFRANKOQ, M.D,
20771 Cool Oak Way

Malibu, CA 90265 ACCUSATION
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G
45081 -

Respondénl.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Kimberly Kirchmcyer (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official

capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumecr
. J
Allairs.

2. On or about July 1, 1981, lhe. Medical Board of California issucd Physician's and
Surgeon's Certificate Number G 45081 to BRENDA SAFRANKO, M.D. (Respondent). The

Physician’s and Surgeon's Certificate was in {ull force and effect at all times relevant to-the

«charges brought herein and will expire on March 31, 2015, unless renewed.

M
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JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation is brought before the Medical Board of California (Board),
Department of Consumer Aflairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section
references Are to the Business.and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

4. Section 2227 of the Code provides that a licensee who is found guilty under the B
Medical Practice Act may have his of her license revoked, suspended for a period not to exceed
one year, placed on probation and required lo- pay the costs of probalion‘\r‘hon_i,lorin;g,ﬁ or such other
action taken in relation to discipline as the Mcdical Board deems proper.

S.  Section 2239 of the Code states: ’

"(a)- The use or preseribing for or administering 1o himsel{ or herself, of any controlled
substance: or the use of any of the dangerous drugs specified in Section 4022, or of alcoholic
beverages. to the extent, or in such a manner as to be dangerous or injurious‘to the licensec, or to
any other person or to the publlic, or to the extent that such use impairs the ability of the licensee
to practice medicine safely or more than one misdemeanor or any felony involving the use,
consumption, or scll’-tldhixlislrﬁxlioxl of uny of the-substances referred to ‘in this scciion, or any
cnmbinalioﬁ thercof, constitutes unprofessional conduct. The record 'o[‘ the conviction is
conclusive evidence of such un;irofcssional conduct.

“(b) A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea ofnélo contendere is
deemed 1o be a conviction within the meaning of this section. The Division of Medical Quality[']
may ordc.r discipline of the licensee in accordance with Scction 2227 or the Division of Licensing
may order the depfal-ot' the license wheh the time for appeal has clapsed or the j-uﬁdgmcnl of
conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made suspending
imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of Section 1203.4

of the Penal Code allowing such person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and Lo cnter a plea of |

! California Business and Professions Code section 2002, as amended and eftective
January 1, 2008, provides that, unless otherwise expressly provided, the term “board™ as uscd in
the State Medical Practice Act (Bus. & Prof. Code. §§ 2000, et seq.) means the “Medical Board of]
California,” and references to the "Division of Medical Quality” and “Division ol Licensing” in
the Act or any other provision of law shall be deemed to refer to the Board.

\ ’ . .
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not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, complaint,
information, or indictment.”
FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Dangerous Usc of Drugs and Alcohol)

6. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under scction 2239 in that she used

dangerous drugs and/or alcoholic beverages to the extent and/or in a manner dangerous or

injurious to hersclf, or to any other person or 1o the public. The circumstances are as follows:

7. On ar about April 2, 2011, at approximately 2:00 p.m., an eycwitness who was riding

~amotorcycle informed the police that a vehicle, driven by Respondent, drifted out of its lane and

almost hit him. He reported that Respondent continued ahcad. weaving in and out of traffic. and
almost struck another vehicle. When Respondent stopped for a red light, the motorcyclist came

along the driver’s side of Respondent’s car and observed Respondent who appeared to be “messed

up or drunk.” The eyewitness told Respondent 1o pull in to a parking Tot. He related that he could \

not smell alcohol, but that she appeared “out of it.” He then summoned the police and fire
depurtiment pafnmedics.

8. Subsequently, after the paramedics determined that Respondent was not suffering
from any medical condition, Respondent could not satislactorily perform ficld sobricty tests, and
rclatcd_to th.e officer that she prcviousl)-' took several medications together with a shot and a half
of Rum to help her sleep. She was arrested for driving under the influence of a central nervous
systemn depressant. A blood sample, which was drawn at approximately 6:45 p.m. on April 2,
201 1. was positive for Carisoprodol,? Meprobamate® and Zolpidem.' Respondent’s blood test

was ncgative for alcohol.

2 Carisoprodol is a generic name lor a muscle relaxant used to treat short term muscle pain
and discomlort, sold under the brand-name Soma. 1t is a Schedule 1V controlled substance under
Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (d)(17), and is a dangerous drug pursuant to
Business and Professions Code.section 4022.

3 Meprobamate is an anti-anxiety medication which is'a dangcrous drug pursuant to
Businecss and Professions Code section 4022,

* Zolpidem is a generic name for Ambicn, a hypnotic slecep medication which is a .
Schedule IV controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdivision
(continued...)
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9. On orabout January 13, 2013, in the Los Angeles Superior Court case eﬁtitled Peaple
of the State of California vs. Brenda Jean Sufrunko, case number | MB02744, Respondent was
convicted by a jury of a violation of Vchicle Code section 23152, subdivision (a). of driving a
vchicle while under the influence of alcohol or drugs, a misdcmleanor. Respondent was sentenced
on or about January 29, 2013, to one day in the county jail, with credit for the time served.
Réspondent also was [incd and placed on summary prot;ulion for a period of 36 months, with
varjous other probationary conditions including orders for Respondent 1o enroll in a 3 months
alcohol and other drug education and counseling program, to aucnd_SZ \véckly Narcotics
Anonymous mcélings. to attend 20 weekly psychiatric sessions, 10 complete a MADD Victim
Impact program, and to abstain from the use of alcoholic beverages, as well as other conditions of
probation. 1

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

10.  To delermine the degree of discipline, il any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about March 31, 2000, in a prior disciplinary action émil/ecl in the
Matter of the Accusation Against Brenda Safranko, M.D. before the Mecdical Board of California,
in Casc Number 03-1998-83‘)75, Respondent's license was revoked, the rc‘vocalion was stayed
and Respondent was placed on four years' probation and qrdcrcd to enroll in the Board®s
Diversion program, undergo psychotherapy, to abstain from the use ol alcohiol and undergo
biological fluid testing. and not to engage in the solo practice of medicine.- This discipline was
ordered following a Stipulated Settlement of an Accusation that included allegations that
Rcspondcnt suffercd three alcohol-related criminal convictions, as well as other allcgations.

Upon entering said settlement Respondent admitted that the Board may take disciplinary action
against Rcspdndcﬁt’s license “under the authority of sections 822 and 2239 of the Business and
Professions Code (impairment due to addition to alcohol).” That dccis:idn is now final and is

incorporated by reference as if fully sct forth.

~

(...continued) .
(a) (32). and a dangcrous drug within the meuaning of Business and Professions Code section

4022.
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1. To turther determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,

Complainant allcges that on or about May 5, 1999, Respandent’s lucum tenens license in the state

‘of Nebraska was reprimanded after Respondent admitted that she practiced medicine while under

the influence of alcohol.
12, To further determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Réspondent,

Complainant alleges that on or about December 12, 1996, in the Municipal Court Harbor Judictal

District, County of Orange, State of California case entitled People vs. Brenda Jean Safranko,

case anmber 96HMO04454, Respondent was convicted upon a guilty plea, of violation of Penal
Code scctions 417, subdivision (a) (1), (brandishing a deadly weapon) and 653x. (making
annoying or harassing calls to 911). misdemecanors. The allegations involved Respondent
becoming emotionally unstable after using alcohol on or about Junc 24, 1996.

13, To further determine the degree ol discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about December 12, 1996, in Municipal Court fIarbor Judicial
District. County of Orange, State of California casc cnlitled People vs. Brenda Jean Sufranko,
case number 9611M05003. Respondent was convicted upon a guilty plea of violations of Vehicle
Code section 23152, subdivisions (a) and (b). misdemcanors. At the timerf her plea, Respondent
admited that she had driven under the influence of alcohol in Costa Mesa, California, after she
consumed a hottle of wine, on or about June 26, 1996.

14, Vo (urther dclcrmir‘w the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposcd on Respondent,
Complainant allcges that on or about August 6, 1998, in the East Kern Municipal Court, County
of Kem, State of California, case entitled People vs. Brendu Jean Safranko, casﬁ number
RMO019264A, Respondent was conviéled, upon her plea of Nolo Contendere, of violation of’
Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (a). a misdemeanor. The allegations were that on or
about Dcccmb& 1, 1997 Respondent drove her vehicle in Ridgecrest, California; whilc she was

impaircd by consuming two bottles of wine and taking Paxil® and Trazodone.®

Pd\l] is an antidepressant SSRI used to treat anxiety and is a ddn;,erous drug pursuant to
Business and Professions Code scction 4022,

% Trazodone is an antidepressant SARI. uscd to treat anxiety, depression and insomnia and
(continued...)
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15, To further determine the degree of discipline, if any. to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about August 6, 1998, in the East Kern Municipal Court, County
of Kern. State of Calitornia, case entitled Peaple vs. Brenda Jean Safrunka, case number
RM(Jl%iA_. Respondent was convicted, upon a Nolo Plea, of violation of Penal ngc-suclion
647, subdivi‘sion (f) (public intoxication). a misdemcanor. The allegations were that Respondent
arrived intoxicated for her counscling appointment at the Desert Counseling Clinic. The Clinic
refused to treat her and called the police to prevent Respondent from driving home while
intoxicated. Respondent was arrested afier she failed to follow a police officer’s inétruclions
wl;cn he tried to give her a ride home rom the Clinic, on or about December 8, 1997.

. PRAYER

WHIEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issuc a decisioﬁ:

. Revoking or suspending Physician's and Surgeon's Certificatc Number G 45081,
1ssued o Brenda Safranko, M.D.

2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Brenda Safranko, M.D.'s authority to
supervise physician assistants, pursuant (o section 3527 of the Code;

3. [fplaced on probation, ordering Brenda Safranko, M.D. to pay the Mcdical Board of
California the costs of probation monitoring: and

4. Taking such otherand further action as deemed necessary and proper.

- July 7, 2014 -
DATED:

KIMBERLY
Exccutive [Jirector
Medical Board of California
Department of Consumer A {Tairs
State of Califomia

Complainant

LA2014613010
61282050.doc
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is a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Prolessions Code section 4022.
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